

Case Nos. 23-11319, 23-11541

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: JOHNSON & JOHNSON AEROSOL SUNSCREEN
MARKETING, SALES PRACTICES
AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION**

KATHERINE BRENNAN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

THEODORE H. FRANK,
Interested Party-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 0:21-md-03015-AHS

Appellant Frank's Opening Brief

Theodore H. Frank
John M. Andren
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Appellee Theodore H. Frank*

In re Johnson & Johnson Aerosol Sunscreen Litig.

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosures	C-1
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	xii
I. District court jurisdiction.....	xii
A. The district court has subject-matter jurisdiction.	xii
B. Because plaintiffs did not have Article III standing to seek prospective injunctive relief, the district court lacked jurisdiction to approve the settlement and release of those claims.	xiii
II. Appellate jurisdiction.....	xvi
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Valisure discovers benzene in J&J sunscreen products and plaintiffs file suit.....	3
B. The parties agree to a coupon settlement.....	5
C. Frank objects.....	8
D. The district court approves the settlement and fee request, but does not address several Frank objections.	10
E. Standard of review	14

Summary of Argument..... 15

Argument..... 17

I. Because plaintiffs did not demonstrate Article III standing to seek prospective injunctive relief, the district court did not have jurisdiction to adjudicate a settlement releasing those claims..... 17

II. Because of agency problems in class-action settlements, Rule 23(e)(2)(C) requires scrutiny to prevent class counsel from self-dealing at the expense of absent class members and to ensure fair allocation of benefits regardless of the settlement size..... 20

A. The district court erred as a matter of law when it failed to address Rule 23(e)(2)(C) factors not listed in *Bennett*..... 20

B. Rule 23(e)(2)(C) requires courts to be wary of the allocation of a class-action settlement..... 22

III. The settlement approval cannot stand because class counsel negotiated \$2.6 million for themselves in a settlement that provides the class likely less than \$1 million of redeemed value in coupon relief. 30

A. Disproportionate allocation violates Rule 23(e)(2)(C) even without a showing of actual collusion. 31

B. The district court’s unexplained settlement valuation is legally erroneous. 35

1. The vouchers are worth less than face value because many, and perhaps most, coupons will not be redeemed. 36

2. A refund program that ended before the class received notice is not a settlement benefit. 37

3. Prospective injunctive relief must benefit the class—not hypothetical future consumers..... 40

IV. The settlement’s coupon relief mandates applying 28 U.S.C. §1712, and the district court erred in failing to acknowledge the presence of coupon relief in the settlement..... 47

V. The district court abused its discretion by relying on facts common to all class-action settlements and thus irrelevant to settlement fairness or class certification..... 50

Conclusion 53

Addendum of Statutes and Rules 55

Certificate of Compliance..... 58

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	41
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	52
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Arkin v. Pressman</i> , 38 F.4th 1001 (11th Cir. 2022)	24, 30
<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381, 98 S. Ct. 1117 (1978).....	xvi
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	20-21, 32, 50
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	i, 14, 25-26, 29, 33, 42-43, 50
* <i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	i, 1, 7-8, 10, 15, 24-25, 29, 32-34, 51-52
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	25-26
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	31-32
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	14

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 51

Dardarian v. Officemax N. Am., Inc.,
No. 11-cv-00947,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98653 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2013) 48

Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC,
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013) 13

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002) xvii

**In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)
..... i, 16, 23-25, 29, 33, 36, 39-40, 43, 51

Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.,
797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) xiv-xv

In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.,
906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018) 49

In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 32, 50

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) 44, 46

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) i, xiii, 17

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 14, 33

In re Groupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
593 F. App'x 699 (9th Cir. 2015) 38

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 44

Hendricks v. Ference,
 754 Fed. Appx. 510 (9th Cir. 2018) 48

Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.,
 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) 14-15, 23

**Johnson v. NPAS Sols, LLC*,
 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied sub nom. Dickenson v. Johnson,
 No. 22-517 (U.S. Apr. 17, 2023)..... 13, 17, 21, 31

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) 47

Kim v. Allison,
 8 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 24

Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.,
 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) 38, 44

Koon v. U.S.,
 518 U.S. 81 (1996) 14

Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,
 566 U.S. 560 (2012) 47-48

Luevano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 722 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2013) xvi

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) xv, 18

McKinney-Drobnis v. Oreshack,
 16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2021)..... i, 14, 48-49

Mertinez-Mendoza v. Champion Int’l Corp.,
 340 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2003) xvi

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 43

**Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)
 i, 8, 24-25, 28-29, 32-34, 42, 52

Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978) 23

Piambino v. Bailey,
 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985) 21, 23-24, 30, 33, 41-42

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) xvi, 19

**Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) i, 26, 29, 48, 51

Reed v. Cont’l Guest Servs. Corp.,
 No. 10 Civ. 5642, 2011 WL 1311886 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2011)..... 27

Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019) 25, 29

Serota v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc.,
 No. 21-cv-61103-AHS (S.D. Fla.).....xii-xvi, 3-5, 17-19, 43

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010) 41

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 28, 33

**Synfuel Technologies, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 16, 40, 46

In re TD Ameritrade Accountholder Litig.,
 266 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 42-43

Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship,
 874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017) 30

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 42

United States v. Irely,
 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*)..... 14, 53

**Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC*,
 65 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2023)
 i, xiv-xvii, 1, 7-8, 12, 15, 17-19, 21, 32-33, 52

Wright Transp., Inc. v. Pilot Corp.,
 841 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2016) 14

Rules, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions

11th Cir. R. 28-1(c) i

28 U.S.C. §1291 xvi

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2) xii

**28 U.S.C. §1712 (Class Action Fairness Act)*
 i, 2, 9, 13, 16-17, 47-49

28 U.S.C. §1712(a) 47

28 U.S.C. §1712(c) 47

28 U.S.C. §1712(e) 27

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) xvii

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3) xvii

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A)(ii)..... xvii

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(B) xvii

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... i, 6, 21-22, 41-42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 51-52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 42, 52

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 12, 20, 24, 32-34, 50, 53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)..... 21, 24, 33-34

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)..... 1, 10, 12, 15, 20-22, 31-32. 52-53

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) 21, 24

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 9, 12, 21, 28, 33

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 9, 12, 21, 24, 31, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(a)..... xvi

*U.S. Const., Art. III xiii-xvi, 1, 15, 17-19, 42, 45, 53

Other Authorities

David, Larry, “The Non-Fat Yogurt,” <i>Seinfeld</i> (NBC Nov. 4, 1993).....	45
Erichson, Howard, <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)	25-26
Erichson, Howard M., <i>How to Exaggerate the Size of Your Class Action Settlement</i> , DAILY JOURNAL (Nov. 8, 2017).....	25
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005), as reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	27-28, 41, 48
Schwartz, Victor E. & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Government Regulation and Private Litigation: The Law Should Enhance Harmony, Not War</i> , 23 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 185 (2014)	41
Sheley, Erin L. & Theodore H. Frank, <i>Prospective Injunctive Relief and Class Settlements</i> , 39 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 769 (2016).....	42
Silver, Charles, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method</i> , 74 TULANE L. REV. 1809 (2000)	34
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1988).....	48
